INTERIM REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

17 | P a g e

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS (cont’d)

 B11.  Earnings Per Share (“EPS”)

The basic and diluted EPS for the current quarter is computed as below:

Notes:
(1)  Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the parent by the weighted average

number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial period under review.
(2)  Diluted EPS is equivalent to the basic EPS as the Company does not have any convertible securities as at

the end of the financial period under review.
(3)  2019 weighted average number of ordinary shares has been restated to reflect the increased number of

shares arising from the bonus issue during the year. Hence, the calculation of basic and diluted EPS is
adjusted accordingly.

B12.  Profit Before Tax

  Profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

  Save  as  disclosed  above,  the  other  disclosure  items  pursuant  to  Paragraph  16,  Part  A  of
Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements are not applicable.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
18 May 2020

31‐Mar‐2020 31‐Mar‐2019
 (3)

31‐Mar‐2020 31‐Mar‐2019
 (3)

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

Profit after tax attributable to the

owners of the Company (RM’000) 10,183   6,870   10,183   6,870

Weighted average number of

ordinary shares in issue (‘000) 746,000   750,000   746,000   750,000

Basic EPS (sen)
(1)

1.37   0.92   1.37   0.92

Diluted EPS (sen)
(2)

1.37   0.92   1.37   0.92

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER CUMULATIVE QUARTER

3 months ended 3 months ended

31‐Mar‐2020 31‐Mar‐2019 31‐Mar‐2020 31‐Mar‐2019

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

Interest income (1,820)   (1,219)   (1,820)   (1,219)

Interest expense 37   63   37   63

Amortisation of intangible asset 42   ‐   42   ‐

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 1,368   545   1,368   545

Depreciation of right‐of‐use asset 183   ‐   183   ‐

Realised loss on foreign exchange
70   311   70   311

Unrealised (gain)/loss on foreign

exchange (6,458)   702   (6,458)   702

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER CUMULATIVE QUARTER

3 months ended 3 months ended